
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

Sample Size 1602 202 156 120 125 453 422 124 1384 218 777 818 438 539 625 217 263 297 218 273 327 354 497 538 598 547 457 1250 352 1168 434

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

Very familiar – I’ve read a 

lot about it
13% 17% 15% 15% 14% 16% 5% 12% 13% 13% 19% 7% 15% 15% 9% 24% 21% 13% 7% 9% 6% 8% 13% 17% 11% 12% 16% 20% 7% 10% 3% 8% 15% 4% 11% 17%

SP

Familiar – I’ve read a few 

things about it
41% 42% 54% 45% 42% 46% 22% 56% 42% 37% 43% 39% 37% 40% 45% 39% 39% 51% 35% 41% 39% 33% 44% 41% 39% 40% 45% 46% 46% 45% 25% 23% 47% 19% 43% 36%

SP

Not very familiar – I’ve 

only heard about it
33% 30% 21% 33% 30% 25% 53% 31% 32% 40% 28% 37% 27% 32% 37% 24% 31% 29% 31% 33% 44% 38% 33% 31% 33% 34% 31% 26% 36% 32% 61% 34% 26% 56% 34% 29%

SP

Don’t know it at all – this 

is the first I’ve heard 

about it

8% 7% 6% 4% 9% 7% 11% 0% 8% 4% 6% 10% 12% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 17% 7% 6% 12% 5% 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 7% 9% 8% 16% 7% 11% 7% 9%

SP Not sure/ Can’t say 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 10% 1% 6% 6% 4% 8% 8% 7% 4% 6% 4% 2% 10% 10% 4% 10% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 19% 5% 10% 5% 9%
SP Net: Familiar 54% 59% 69% 60% 56% 62% 26% 69% 54% 50% 62% 46% 52% 55% 54% 63% 60% 64% 41% 51% 45% 41% 57% 58% 50% 52% 60% 65% 53% 55% 28% 32% 62% 24% 54% 53%
SP Net: Aware 86% 89% 90% 92% 86% 86% 79% 99% 86% 90% 90% 83% 80% 87% 91% 87% 91% 93% 73% 83% 89% 79% 91% 89% 84% 86% 91% 92% 89% 87% 88% 65% 88% 80% 88% 82%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Almost entirely positive 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%

SP

More positive than 

negative
17% 16% 6% 14% 17% 11% 35% 11% 16% 23% 17% 17% 12% 16% 22% 8% 15% 25% 15% 17% 19% 22% 18% 15% 17% 18% 16% 13% 21% 16% 40% 10% 12% 36% 18% 13%

SP Neutral 18% 19% 20% 21% 17% 18% 13% 31% 17% 23% 18% 18% 14% 20% 20% 13% 21% 18% 15% 18% 21% 19% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 21% 21% 12% 16% 19% 14% 18% 18%

SP

More negative than 

positive
33% 36% 46% 41% 36% 36% 19% 34% 35% 24% 36% 30% 29% 35% 35% 34% 38% 36% 24% 31% 34% 22% 34% 38% 30% 33% 37% 39% 33% 33% 22% 24% 37% 19% 34% 31%

SP Almost entirely negative 13% 14% 15% 11% 8% 18% 3% 18% 13% 9% 15% 11% 20% 11% 9% 25% 13% 10% 15% 10% 8% 12% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 18% 7% 14% 0% 10% 16% 2% 12% 15%

SP Not sure/ Can’t say 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 6% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2%
SP Not aware of program 14% 11% 10% 8% 14% 14% 21% 1% 14% 10% 10% 17% 20% 13% 9% 13% 9% 7% 27% 17% 11% 21% 9% 11% 16% 14% 9% 8% 11% 13% 12% 35% 12% 20% 12% 18%
SP Net: Positive 19% 18% 8% 14% 19% 12% 39% 13% 18% 28% 19% 19% 14% 18% 24% 12% 17% 27% 16% 19% 21% 24% 21% 17% 18% 20% 19% 13% 25% 18% 47% 11% 13% 40% 20% 16%
SP Net: Negative 46% 50% 61% 52% 44% 54% 22% 52% 48% 33% 51% 41% 49% 46% 44% 59% 51% 46% 39% 42% 42% 34% 47% 52% 44% 44% 51% 57% 39% 47% 22% 33% 53% 21% 46% 46%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Way too many 29% 28% 38% 27% 18% 35% 16% 31% 29% 24% 34% 23% 36% 29% 23% 46% 35% 25% 26% 23% 21% 26% 31% 28% 31% 29% 26% 46% 9% 19% 16% 26% 32% 16% 28% 32%
SP Too many 27% 24% 28% 35% 36% 26% 26% 28% 26% 29% 27% 27% 25% 27% 27% 25% 28% 27% 25% 27% 28% 26% 26% 29% 27% 27% 26% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 27% 24% 27% 26%

SP About the right number 24% 27% 18% 21% 24% 19% 34% 26% 24% 28% 24% 25% 18% 23% 31% 16% 19% 34% 20% 26% 27% 28% 24% 23% 26% 25% 22% 17% 41% 26% 33% 17% 21% 36% 27% 18%

SP Too few 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 4% 10% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 2% 5% 8% 2% 7% 7% 12% 3% 4% 10% 5% 5%
SP Way too few 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 14% 15% 16% 15% 17% 15% 12% 10% 14% 15% 10% 18% 17% 14% 12% 11% 13% 8% 23% 16% 15% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 16% 9% 14% 18% 12% 23% 14% 13% 13% 18%
SP Net: Too many 55% 52% 65% 62% 54% 61% 42% 60% 56% 53% 61% 50% 61% 56% 51% 70% 63% 52% 51% 50% 49% 52% 58% 57% 58% 56% 51% 72% 37% 46% 43% 55% 60% 40% 54% 58%
SP Net: Too few 6% 7% 1% 2% 5% 5% 11% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 11% 2% 8% 9% 12% 5% 5% 11% 6% 6%

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityAge Gender-Age Household Income Education

QT3. In your opinion, overall, does Canada take in too many, too few, or about the right number of Temporary Foreign Workers?

Total

Region Geo Type Gender

Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity

QT2. (Rebase to All) Thinking about what you’ve seen, read or heard, overall, is the information you get about the Temporary Foreign Workers program more positive, more negative, or neither?

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT1. There has been a lot of discussion in Canada in recent months about the Temporary Foreign Workers (TFW) program. How familiar are you with this program?

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” 

are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100 

should be interpreted with caution.



T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

The businesses who 

employ these workers
74% 76% 67% 65% 78% 71% 83% 78% 73% 83% 76% 73% 70% 76% 76% 70% 77% 78% 70% 76% 74% 73% 76% 78% 73% 75% 76% 68% 85% 76% 85% 65% 72% 83% 77% 66%

SP The workers themselves 53% 48% 48% 49% 50% 46% 69% 48% 51% 64% 50% 55% 45% 51% 59% 38% 50% 59% 52% 52% 60% 56% 55% 51% 55% 52% 50% 51% 63% 45% 71% 46% 47% 71% 55% 46%

SP The housing situation 10% 13% 3% 6% 8% 9% 16% 4% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12% 6% 9% 15% 12% 10% 8% 12% 11% 8% 11% 8% 11% 7% 18% 9% 11% 9% 8% 17% 10% 10%

SP

Prices we pay for things 

like takeout foods, 

produce, etc.

41% 46% 32% 35% 39% 33% 57% 39% 42% 40% 44% 39% 34% 42% 46% 33% 46% 51% 36% 40% 41% 37% 43% 47% 38% 41% 46% 31% 62% 40% 69% 28% 36% 59% 45% 33%

SP

The labour market for 

Canadian citizens
32% 30% 19% 24% 26% 26% 51% 30% 31% 35% 28% 35% 24% 31% 38% 18% 24% 39% 30% 38% 37% 34% 35% 30% 30% 31% 35% 20% 47% 34% 53% 25% 26% 53% 33% 28%

SP

Canada’s economy 

overall
43% 48% 29% 37% 42% 35% 64% 32% 43% 45% 44% 42% 37% 41% 49% 35% 41% 55% 39% 41% 45% 43% 45% 44% 42% 41% 47% 30% 64% 45% 70% 31% 37% 67% 46% 36%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

The businesses who 

employ these workers
16% 15% 20% 19% 13% 19% 10% 12% 16% 10% 17% 15% 20% 15% 13% 22% 15% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 18% 14% 18% 15% 14% 21% 7% 14% 10% 16% 17% 10% 13% 22%

SP The workers themselves 36% 42% 34% 37% 32% 45% 20% 35% 38% 24% 39% 33% 42% 38% 30% 48% 40% 32% 35% 35% 29% 29% 38% 40% 34% 36% 38% 37% 30% 43% 19% 36% 41% 18% 33% 42%

SP The housing situation 75% 69% 83% 74% 75% 77% 69% 79% 75% 77% 77% 73% 76% 75% 73% 81% 77% 74% 72% 74% 73% 73% 77% 78% 76% 78% 71% 86% 61% 69% 77% 69% 76% 69% 76% 72%

SP

Prices we pay for things 

like takeout foods, 

produce, etc.

29% 32% 40% 29% 29% 35% 14% 32% 30% 25% 32% 27% 38% 31% 22% 44% 33% 22% 32% 28% 22% 29% 33% 28% 31% 29% 28% 43% 10% 27% 11% 31% 34% 13% 26% 38%

SP

The labour market for 

Canadian citizens
55% 55% 69% 60% 57% 62% 36% 54% 55% 52% 60% 49% 65% 56% 46% 73% 63% 48% 56% 49% 44% 51% 55% 58% 57% 56% 50% 70% 36% 49% 36% 54% 61% 34% 53% 58%

SP

Canada’s economy 

overall
39% 35% 56% 40% 42% 46% 22% 48% 40% 34% 43% 36% 49% 42% 31% 52% 46% 33% 45% 38% 29% 37% 39% 41% 41% 40% 36% 56% 17% 40% 18% 40% 45% 19% 37% 45%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 24% 18% 15% 18% 21% 25% 30% 27% 24% 24% 26% 22% 23% 25% 23% 25% 26% 27% 21% 24% 20% 25% 24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 19% 30% 26% 36% 17% 22% 29% 26% 19%
SP Good 51% 58% 52% 46% 57% 46% 53% 51% 49% 59% 50% 52% 47% 51% 53% 45% 51% 52% 49% 51% 54% 48% 52% 53% 50% 51% 51% 49% 55% 50% 50% 48% 50% 53% 52% 47%
SP Bad 10% 8% 13% 14% 5% 12% 9% 5% 11% 6% 9% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 12% 8% 12% 9% 12% 11% 8% 13% 6% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 13%
SP Very bad 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 1% 7% 5% 4% 7% 3% 9% 5% 3% 12% 6% 5% 6% 4% 1% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 2% 5% 6% 7% 1% 4% 10%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 10% 9% 14% 16% 9% 10% 7% 11% 10% 7% 8% 12% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 13% 10% 13% 13% 7% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 9% 5% 18% 11% 7% 9% 11%
SP Net: Very good/ good 74% 76% 67% 65% 78% 71% 83% 78% 73% 83% 76% 73% 70% 76% 76% 70% 77% 78% 70% 76% 74% 73% 76% 78% 73% 75% 76% 68% 85% 76% 85% 65% 72% 83% 77% 66%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 16% 15% 20% 19% 13% 19% 10% 12% 16% 10% 17% 15% 20% 15% 13% 22% 15% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 18% 14% 18% 15% 14% 21% 7% 14% 10% 16% 17% 10% 13% 22%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 12% 8% 13% 6% 6% 12% 16% 8% 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 7% 11% 16% 16% 12% 9% 14% 14% 11% 13% 12% 11% 9% 15% 10% 21% 11% 11% 16% 12% 13%
SP Good 41% 40% 35% 42% 44% 34% 53% 40% 39% 51% 38% 43% 33% 39% 47% 31% 38% 43% 35% 41% 51% 42% 41% 40% 42% 40% 39% 42% 48% 35% 50% 35% 37% 55% 43% 33%
SP Bad 23% 22% 24% 26% 22% 28% 16% 20% 24% 15% 25% 22% 24% 23% 23% 27% 26% 22% 21% 20% 23% 17% 24% 26% 22% 25% 23% 25% 20% 26% 18% 23% 25% 15% 23% 24%
SP Very bad 13% 20% 11% 11% 10% 17% 4% 15% 13% 9% 14% 11% 18% 15% 8% 22% 14% 9% 14% 15% 6% 12% 14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 18% 1% 14% 16% 3% 11% 18%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 12% 10% 18% 15% 17% 9% 12% 17% 12% 12% 11% 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 10% 10% 13% 12% 11% 15% 8% 9% 11% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 10% 18% 12% 11% 11% 12%
SP Net: Very good/ good 53% 48% 48% 49% 50% 46% 69% 48% 51% 64% 50% 55% 45% 51% 59% 38% 50% 59% 52% 52% 60% 56% 55% 51% 55% 52% 50% 51% 63% 45% 71% 46% 47% 71% 55% 46%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 36% 42% 34% 37% 32% 45% 20% 35% 38% 24% 39% 33% 42% 38% 30% 48% 40% 32% 35% 35% 29% 29% 38% 40% 34% 36% 38% 37% 30% 43% 19% 36% 41% 18% 33% 42%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
SP Good 9% 11% 3% 6% 8% 7% 15% 4% 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 6% 8% 13% 11% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 6% 16% 7% 11% 9% 7% 16% 9% 9%
SP Bad 39% 32% 38% 40% 41% 38% 41% 40% 38% 44% 38% 39% 35% 37% 43% 32% 37% 43% 37% 37% 42% 36% 41% 39% 38% 39% 40% 35% 44% 38% 52% 35% 37% 42% 41% 33%
SP Very bad 36% 37% 45% 34% 34% 39% 28% 39% 37% 33% 39% 34% 42% 38% 31% 48% 39% 31% 35% 37% 31% 37% 36% 39% 38% 39% 31% 52% 17% 30% 25% 33% 39% 27% 35% 39%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 15% 18% 14% 20% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 12% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 13% 14% 11% 16% 16% 18% 15% 12% 14% 13% 14% 18% 7% 21% 22% 12% 22% 15% 14% 14% 18%
SP Net: Very good/ good 10% 13% 3% 6% 8% 9% 16% 4% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 12% 6% 9% 15% 12% 10% 8% 12% 11% 8% 11% 8% 11% 7% 18% 9% 11% 9% 8% 17% 10% 10%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 75% 69% 83% 74% 75% 77% 69% 79% 75% 77% 77% 73% 76% 75% 73% 81% 77% 74% 72% 74% 73% 73% 77% 78% 76% 78% 71% 86% 61% 69% 77% 69% 76% 69% 76% 72%

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT4. [The housing situation] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT4. [The workers themselves] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

QT4. [The businesses who employ these workers] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

Language EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners

QT4. [Bad/ very bad] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age

EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners Language

QT4. [Very good/ Good] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age



T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 10% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 10% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 9% 6% 15% 4% 5% 10% 6% 5%
SP Good 35% 40% 30% 31% 37% 28% 47% 36% 35% 36% 37% 34% 28% 37% 39% 26% 41% 42% 31% 34% 37% 31% 36% 41% 33% 35% 38% 28% 53% 34% 55% 24% 31% 50% 38% 28%
SP Bad 18% 22% 22% 17% 19% 20% 11% 16% 18% 15% 19% 16% 23% 17% 14% 25% 21% 14% 21% 14% 14% 15% 21% 16% 19% 16% 18% 24% 7% 17% 9% 19% 20% 10% 16% 21%
SP Very bad 12% 10% 18% 12% 10% 15% 3% 16% 12% 10% 13% 11% 15% 13% 8% 19% 13% 8% 11% 14% 8% 14% 12% 12% 12% 13% 9% 19% 2% 9% 2% 13% 14% 3% 10% 17%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 29% 22% 27% 36% 33% 32% 28% 29% 28% 35% 24% 34% 28% 27% 32% 23% 21% 27% 32% 33% 37% 34% 24% 26% 31% 30% 26% 26% 28% 34% 20% 41% 30% 27% 29% 29%
SP Net: Very good/ good 41% 46% 32% 35% 39% 33% 57% 39% 42% 40% 44% 39% 34% 42% 46% 33% 46% 51% 36% 40% 41% 37% 43% 47% 38% 41% 46% 31% 62% 40% 69% 28% 36% 59% 45% 33%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 29% 32% 40% 29% 29% 35% 14% 32% 30% 25% 32% 27% 38% 31% 22% 44% 33% 22% 32% 28% 22% 29% 33% 28% 31% 29% 28% 43% 10% 27% 11% 31% 34% 13% 26% 38%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 6% 8% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4%
SP Good 28% 28% 18% 22% 24% 22% 43% 27% 28% 29% 25% 31% 20% 28% 33% 15% 22% 35% 25% 34% 32% 28% 31% 27% 26% 29% 30% 19% 43% 29% 45% 21% 23% 45% 29% 24%
SP Bad 30% 29% 36% 40% 39% 30% 27% 23% 29% 36% 31% 29% 29% 31% 30% 29% 32% 32% 29% 30% 29% 29% 32% 30% 32% 33% 25% 33% 26% 26% 32% 31% 31% 28% 31% 28%
SP Very bad 24% 26% 33% 20% 18% 31% 8% 31% 26% 16% 29% 20% 36% 25% 16% 45% 32% 16% 27% 19% 15% 22% 24% 28% 25% 23% 25% 37% 10% 24% 4% 22% 30% 6% 22% 30%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 14% 15% 12% 16% 17% 13% 13% 16% 14% 13% 11% 16% 11% 13% 16% 8% 12% 12% 14% 13% 19% 15% 10% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 17% 16% 11% 21% 14% 14% 14% 14%
SP Net: Very good/ good 32% 30% 19% 24% 26% 26% 51% 30% 31% 35% 28% 35% 24% 31% 38% 18% 24% 39% 30% 38% 37% 34% 35% 30% 30% 31% 35% 20% 47% 34% 53% 25% 26% 53% 33% 28%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 55% 55% 69% 60% 57% 62% 36% 54% 55% 52% 60% 49% 65% 56% 46% 73% 63% 48% 56% 49% 44% 51% 55% 58% 57% 56% 50% 70% 36% 49% 36% 54% 61% 34% 53% 58%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Very good 7% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 15% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 10% 8% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 3% 10% 8% 18% 3% 4% 16% 7% 5%
SP Good 36% 45% 27% 33% 40% 30% 49% 27% 36% 38% 37% 36% 30% 36% 41% 29% 36% 45% 30% 37% 38% 35% 38% 37% 36% 35% 39% 27% 54% 37% 52% 28% 32% 51% 38% 31%
SP Bad 22% 20% 27% 28% 26% 24% 14% 27% 22% 21% 24% 19% 24% 23% 19% 26% 27% 21% 22% 20% 17% 19% 21% 23% 21% 21% 22% 29% 13% 22% 11% 21% 24% 12% 21% 23%
SP Very bad 18% 15% 29% 12% 16% 22% 8% 21% 19% 13% 19% 17% 25% 19% 12% 27% 20% 13% 22% 18% 12% 18% 18% 19% 20% 19% 14% 27% 4% 18% 7% 19% 21% 7% 16% 23%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 17% 17% 15% 24% 16% 19% 14% 20% 17% 20% 12% 22% 15% 17% 20% 13% 13% 12% 17% 21% 26% 19% 16% 15% 17% 18% 17% 14% 19% 15% 12% 29% 18% 14% 17% 18%
SP Net: Very good/ good 43% 48% 29% 37% 42% 35% 64% 32% 43% 45% 44% 42% 37% 41% 49% 35% 41% 55% 39% 41% 45% 43% 45% 44% 42% 41% 47% 30% 64% 45% 70% 31% 37% 67% 46% 36%
SP Net: Bad/ Very bad 39% 35% 56% 40% 42% 46% 22% 48% 40% 34% 43% 36% 49% 42% 31% 52% 46% 33% 45% 38% 29% 37% 39% 41% 41% 40% 36% 56% 17% 40% 18% 40% 45% 19% 37% 45%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly support 27% 24% 32% 22% 25% 32% 15% 36% 28% 19% 31% 22% 31% 28% 23% 38% 33% 25% 22% 23% 21% 25% 27% 30% 32% 23% 24% 38% 16% 22% 15% 21% 30% 15% 26% 28%
SP Support 36% 36% 42% 44% 43% 40% 27% 31% 37% 30% 36% 36% 35% 35% 38% 36% 35% 37% 34% 34% 40% 34% 36% 35% 33% 40% 36% 37% 42% 40% 26% 29% 39% 25% 36% 36%
SP Oppose 17% 17% 10% 15% 20% 11% 31% 13% 16% 26% 16% 18% 13% 19% 19% 11% 15% 22% 14% 24% 16% 16% 19% 17% 18% 17% 17% 12% 19% 17% 34% 21% 13% 33% 19% 13%
SP Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 16% 20% 13% 15% 13% 14% 20% 18% 16% 22% 13% 20% 18% 15% 17% 11% 14% 13% 25% 15% 20% 20% 15% 15% 14% 17% 18% 11% 20% 17% 18% 25% 15% 21% 16% 19%
SP Net: Support 63% 60% 75% 66% 67% 72% 42% 67% 65% 50% 67% 58% 66% 63% 61% 75% 68% 62% 56% 57% 61% 60% 63% 65% 65% 63% 60% 76% 58% 62% 41% 51% 69% 40% 62% 64%
SP Net: Oppose 21% 20% 13% 19% 20% 14% 38% 15% 19% 29% 20% 22% 16% 22% 23% 14% 18% 26% 18% 27% 20% 21% 22% 21% 21% 20% 22% 14% 22% 22% 40% 24% 16% 39% 22% 17%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly support 38% 37% 48% 31% 38% 44% 23% 42% 39% 28% 43% 33% 43% 39% 33% 53% 42% 37% 33% 37% 29% 39% 37% 38% 41% 37% 34% 50% 25% 36% 20% 31% 42% 23% 36% 41%
SP Support 35% 36% 34% 48% 35% 31% 40% 31% 34% 42% 32% 37% 30% 33% 39% 27% 32% 37% 33% 34% 41% 30% 37% 36% 32% 37% 36% 29% 44% 34% 47% 33% 33% 40% 36% 30%
SP Oppose 13% 10% 9% 12% 13% 15% 16% 11% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 15% 10% 13% 14% 11% 15% 16% 12% 13% 14% 14% 13% 13% 12% 13% 14% 18% 12% 12% 16% 14% 12%
SP Strongly oppose 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 7% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 5% 2% 8% 3% 4%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 11% 16% 8% 8% 14% 8% 13% 14% 11% 12% 9% 13% 13% 11% 10% 8% 11% 8% 18% 11% 12% 14% 10% 9% 10% 11% 13% 7% 14% 13% 9% 20% 10% 14% 10% 13%
SP Net: Support 72% 72% 81% 79% 73% 75% 63% 74% 73% 70% 75% 70% 73% 73% 72% 79% 73% 74% 66% 72% 70% 70% 74% 74% 73% 74% 70% 79% 70% 70% 67% 63% 75% 63% 73% 71%
SP Net: Oppose 17% 12% 10% 13% 13% 17% 23% 12% 16% 18% 16% 17% 14% 17% 18% 13% 16% 18% 15% 18% 18% 16% 16% 17% 17% 15% 17% 14% 16% 17% 25% 16% 14% 24% 17% 16%

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT5. Level of support - Not allowing businesses to apply for Temporary Foreign Workers if the local unemployment rate is higher than 6%

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT5. Level of support - Reducing how many Temporary Foreign Workers a business can hire from 20% of its workforce to 10%

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT4. [Canada’s economy overall] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT4. [The labour market for Canadian citizens] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT4. [Prices we pay for things like takeout foods, produce, etc.] And overall, in your opinion, do you believe the Temporary Foreign Worker program is good or bad for…



T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly support 26% 24% 30% 22% 21% 34% 13% 32% 27% 19% 32% 21% 29% 26% 24% 37% 33% 27% 21% 19% 22% 22% 28% 27% 31% 23% 24% 38% 17% 19% 14% 20% 30% 13% 25% 29%
SP Support 32% 37% 34% 42% 46% 30% 29% 32% 32% 34% 31% 33% 26% 31% 38% 26% 31% 35% 26% 31% 40% 36% 32% 31% 31% 36% 29% 35% 37% 29% 28% 25% 34% 27% 34% 28%
SP Oppose 22% 20% 18% 19% 17% 18% 32% 16% 21% 24% 19% 23% 19% 23% 22% 14% 17% 25% 24% 29% 19% 20% 22% 23% 20% 20% 25% 14% 26% 25% 36% 23% 18% 34% 22% 19%
SP Strongly oppose 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 15% 16% 13% 13% 15% 14% 19% 17% 15% 17% 13% 17% 20% 15% 13% 19% 14% 9% 22% 15% 16% 16% 13% 14% 14% 16% 17% 11% 16% 19% 16% 27% 14% 20% 14% 18%
SP Net: Support 58% 61% 65% 64% 67% 64% 42% 64% 59% 54% 63% 54% 55% 57% 62% 63% 64% 62% 47% 50% 62% 58% 60% 58% 62% 59% 52% 73% 54% 48% 42% 44% 64% 40% 59% 57%
SP Net: Oppose 26% 23% 22% 23% 18% 23% 39% 20% 26% 29% 24% 29% 24% 29% 26% 19% 22% 29% 30% 35% 22% 27% 27% 28% 25% 25% 31% 17% 30% 32% 43% 29% 22% 41% 27% 25%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

These changes aren’t 

enough – the federal 

government should 

eliminate the program 

altogether

22% 22% 33% 22% 17% 27% 7% 25% 22% 19% 25% 18% 26% 23% 17% 34% 26% 19% 19% 20% 15% 16% 23% 23% 22% 22% 21% 34% 6% 20% 10% 11% 26% 6% 20% 25%

SP

The changes are fine, the 

program should continue 

in this reduced form

43% 41% 44% 43% 51% 44% 38% 46% 44% 35% 42% 43% 42% 40% 45% 41% 41% 45% 42% 40% 46% 43% 44% 43% 42% 42% 44% 39% 54% 44% 42% 35% 44% 38% 44% 38%

SP

The program was fine as 

it is before and the federal 

government shouldn’t 

implement those changes

14% 16% 4% 14% 15% 11% 25% 6% 13% 21% 13% 15% 10% 14% 17% 7% 11% 20% 12% 16% 15% 14% 14% 16% 14% 13% 15% 10% 18% 13% 26% 15% 11% 26% 15% 11%

SP Not sure/ Can’t say 22% 21% 19% 21% 18% 18% 30% 23% 21% 25% 19% 25% 23% 23% 21% 19% 22% 16% 27% 24% 25% 26% 19% 19% 22% 22% 21% 17% 22% 22% 22% 39% 20% 30% 20% 26%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

Temporary Foreign 

Workers are important 

because they take jobs 

that Canadians don’t want 

to do

61% 65% 45% 47% 55% 54% 80% 61% 61% 66% 59% 64% 51% 61% 69% 45% 57% 71% 56% 64% 68% 61% 66% 60% 58% 63% 63% 51% 81% 60% 85% 55% 56% 81% 63% 56%

SP

If businesses can’t afford 

to pay a wage Canadians 

will take then they 

shouldn’t be in business

62% 61% 66% 67% 56% 65% 55% 64% 63% 51% 63% 60% 69% 60% 58% 71% 64% 58% 67% 56% 59% 63% 64% 61% 63% 60% 63% 58% 59% 77% 54% 54% 64% 54% 61% 63%

SP

Temporary Foreign 

Workers are treated fairly 

by employers

23% 14% 20% 19% 23% 18% 36% 21% 21% 31% 26% 20% 18% 24% 25% 18% 28% 30% 19% 20% 20% 23% 24% 24% 27% 24% 16% 31% 20% 12% 36% 13% 18% 39% 25% 18%

SP

The Canadian 

government exploits 

Temporary Foreign 

Workers

49% 55% 53% 47% 46% 53% 35% 55% 51% 36% 54% 43% 62% 55% 34% 68% 60% 39% 56% 49% 30% 44% 53% 51% 47% 47% 54% 49% 38% 61% 37% 39% 53% 33% 45% 59%

SP

All Temporary Foreign 

Workers should have a 

pathway to citizenship in 

Canada

36% 34% 34% 37% 29% 36% 37% 36% 37% 30% 35% 36% 38% 35% 35% 33% 34% 37% 42% 36% 33% 36% 38% 34% 32% 35% 42% 20% 51% 56% 36% 26% 35% 37% 35% 39%

Language EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners

QT7. [Net Agree] Agreement with statements

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT6. Thinking about the changes from the previous question, how do you think the federal government should proceed?

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityGender-Age Household Income Education

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age

QT5. Level of support - Limiting the Temporary Foreign Workers’ contracts to one-year, down from the current two
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BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP

Temporary Foreign 

Workers are important 

because they take jobs 

that Canadians don’t want 

to do

31% 26% 49% 40% 36% 38% 13% 36% 32% 28% 35% 28% 39% 31% 26% 47% 36% 25% 30% 27% 27% 29% 28% 34% 33% 31% 30% 43% 14% 32% 8% 29% 37% 11% 31% 31%

SP

If businesses can’t afford 

to pay a wage Canadians 

will take then they 

shouldn’t be in business

27% 23% 25% 23% 31% 25% 35% 21% 26% 36% 28% 27% 19% 30% 30% 20% 28% 34% 18% 34% 26% 22% 26% 31% 26% 28% 27% 33% 31% 13% 36% 22% 25% 35% 29% 24%

SP

Temporary Foreign 

Workers are treated fairly 

by employers

54% 62% 52% 51% 49% 60% 43% 49% 56% 40% 53% 54% 60% 57% 46% 63% 55% 45% 58% 59% 47% 47% 54% 58% 47% 54% 62% 43% 55% 73% 45% 53% 57% 40% 52% 58%

SP

The Canadian 

government exploits 

Temporary Foreign 

Workers

28% 20% 23% 24% 23% 24% 45% 22% 27% 38% 29% 27% 18% 28% 35% 15% 29% 41% 22% 28% 30% 28% 28% 29% 28% 31% 25% 30% 38% 18% 46% 22% 23% 48% 32% 19%

SP

All Temporary Foreign 

Workers should have a 

pathway to citizenship in 

Canada

52% 53% 56% 42% 53% 53% 49% 53% 52% 52% 57% 47% 48% 53% 54% 56% 56% 58% 41% 49% 50% 49% 52% 57% 58% 52% 45% 70% 39% 29% 55% 50% 53% 50% 54% 47%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly agree 19% 16% 12% 11% 7% 15% 36% 14% 19% 20% 18% 21% 12% 19% 25% 11% 16% 25% 13% 22% 24% 22% 22% 17% 19% 20% 20% 13% 29% 17% 37% 16% 14% 38% 20% 18%
SP Agree 42% 49% 33% 35% 47% 40% 44% 47% 41% 47% 41% 43% 38% 42% 45% 34% 42% 46% 43% 42% 44% 39% 44% 43% 40% 43% 43% 38% 51% 43% 48% 38% 42% 43% 43% 38%
SP Disagree 21% 16% 38% 30% 24% 25% 9% 25% 22% 20% 23% 20% 23% 23% 19% 24% 27% 18% 21% 20% 19% 19% 18% 24% 22% 21% 21% 29% 11% 24% 6% 18% 25% 8% 22% 21%
SP Strongly disagree 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 4% 11% 10% 8% 12% 8% 16% 8% 7% 23% 9% 7% 10% 6% 8% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 14% 3% 8% 3% 11% 12% 3% 10% 11%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 7% 9% 6% 13% 10% 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 6% 9% 11% 8% 5% 8% 6% 4% 14% 10% 5% 10% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8% 7% 16% 7% 7% 6% 12%
SP Net: Agree 61% 65% 45% 47% 55% 54% 80% 61% 61% 66% 59% 64% 51% 61% 69% 45% 57% 71% 56% 64% 68% 61% 66% 60% 58% 63% 63% 51% 81% 60% 85% 55% 56% 81% 63% 56%
SP Net: Disagree 31% 26% 49% 40% 36% 38% 13% 36% 32% 28% 35% 28% 39% 31% 26% 47% 36% 25% 30% 27% 27% 29% 28% 34% 33% 31% 30% 43% 14% 32% 8% 29% 37% 11% 31% 31%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly agree 25% 23% 24% 16% 22% 30% 20% 29% 26% 16% 28% 22% 35% 23% 20% 40% 25% 21% 30% 20% 18% 26% 26% 24% 26% 23% 26% 23% 22% 34% 20% 20% 27% 19% 24% 29%
SP Agree 37% 38% 42% 51% 34% 35% 35% 36% 37% 35% 36% 38% 34% 37% 38% 31% 39% 36% 37% 36% 40% 37% 38% 37% 36% 37% 37% 35% 37% 43% 34% 34% 37% 35% 38% 34%
SP Disagree 22% 17% 21% 15% 22% 21% 26% 18% 20% 28% 21% 22% 16% 24% 23% 17% 20% 24% 16% 27% 22% 17% 21% 24% 21% 22% 21% 25% 25% 11% 31% 18% 20% 28% 23% 18%
SP Strongly disagree 6% 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2% 7% 7% 3% 7% 10% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 2% 6% 3% 5% 8% 6% 5%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 11% 15% 9% 9% 13% 10% 10% 15% 11% 13% 9% 13% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 8% 15% 10% 15% 15% 10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 25% 11% 11% 10% 13%
SP Net: Agree 62% 61% 66% 67% 56% 65% 55% 64% 63% 51% 63% 60% 69% 60% 58% 71% 64% 58% 67% 56% 59% 63% 64% 61% 63% 60% 63% 58% 59% 77% 54% 54% 64% 54% 61% 63%
SP Net: Disagree 27% 23% 25% 23% 31% 25% 35% 21% 26% 36% 28% 27% 19% 30% 30% 20% 28% 34% 18% 34% 26% 22% 26% 31% 26% 28% 27% 33% 31% 13% 36% 22% 25% 35% 29% 24%

T

BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly agree 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4%
SP Agree 19% 12% 17% 18% 22% 16% 31% 16% 18% 28% 22% 17% 15% 21% 21% 14% 24% 25% 15% 18% 18% 19% 20% 20% 23% 21% 13% 26% 18% 10% 31% 11% 15% 33% 22% 13%
SP Disagree 35% 42% 36% 30% 29% 37% 29% 31% 35% 32% 35% 35% 35% 36% 34% 33% 36% 34% 38% 35% 33% 32% 37% 34% 29% 38% 38% 29% 40% 41% 31% 34% 37% 28% 35% 35%
SP Strongly disagree 19% 20% 16% 21% 20% 23% 14% 17% 21% 8% 19% 19% 25% 21% 13% 30% 19% 10% 20% 23% 14% 15% 16% 24% 17% 16% 25% 14% 15% 32% 15% 18% 21% 12% 17% 23%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 24% 24% 27% 29% 28% 22% 21% 30% 23% 29% 21% 26% 22% 19% 29% 19% 17% 25% 24% 21% 33% 30% 22% 18% 26% 22% 22% 26% 24% 16% 19% 35% 24% 21% 23% 25%
SP Net: Agree 23% 14% 20% 19% 23% 18% 36% 21% 21% 31% 26% 20% 18% 24% 25% 18% 28% 30% 19% 20% 20% 23% 24% 24% 27% 24% 16% 31% 20% 12% 36% 13% 18% 39% 25% 18%
SP Net: Disagree 54% 62% 52% 51% 49% 60% 43% 49% 56% 40% 53% 54% 60% 57% 46% 63% 55% 45% 58% 59% 47% 47% 54% 58% 47% 54% 62% 43% 55% 73% 45% 53% 57% 40% 52% 58%

Education Will Support+ Leaners Language Ethnicity

QT7. Agreement - Temporary Foreign Workers are treated fairly by employers

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age Household Income

QT7. Agreement - If businesses can’t afford to pay a wage Canadians will take then they shouldn’t be in business

Total

Region Geo Type Gender

Language EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityAge Gender-Age Household Income Education

QT7. Agreement - Temporary Foreign Workers are important because they take jobs that Canadians don’t want to do

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age

Language EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners

QT7. [Net Disagree] Agreement with statements

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age
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BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly agree 15% 16% 18% 11% 10% 19% 9% 16% 16% 12% 18% 12% 25% 15% 8% 30% 18% 10% 20% 12% 7% 17% 16% 15% 14% 14% 19% 17% 5% 22% 7% 10% 18% 8% 13% 22%
SP Agree 33% 38% 35% 37% 35% 34% 26% 39% 35% 24% 36% 31% 37% 40% 26% 38% 42% 29% 36% 37% 23% 27% 37% 37% 33% 32% 35% 33% 33% 39% 29% 28% 36% 25% 32% 37%
SP Disagree 23% 18% 18% 21% 20% 21% 34% 17% 22% 31% 23% 24% 14% 23% 30% 10% 22% 33% 18% 24% 27% 21% 24% 24% 22% 28% 20% 23% 33% 16% 35% 20% 19% 38% 26% 15%
SP Strongly disagree 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 11% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 7% 5% 2% 11% 2% 3% 11% 6% 3%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 23% 25% 23% 29% 31% 23% 20% 23% 23% 25% 16% 29% 20% 17% 31% 17% 11% 21% 22% 22% 40% 28% 19% 19% 25% 22% 22% 21% 24% 21% 17% 40% 24% 19% 23% 22%
SP Net: Agree 49% 55% 53% 47% 46% 53% 35% 55% 51% 36% 54% 43% 62% 55% 34% 68% 60% 39% 56% 49% 30% 44% 53% 51% 47% 47% 54% 49% 38% 61% 37% 39% 53% 33% 45% 59%
SP Net: Disagree 28% 20% 23% 24% 23% 24% 45% 22% 27% 38% 29% 27% 18% 28% 35% 15% 29% 41% 22% 28% 30% 28% 28% 29% 28% 31% 25% 30% 38% 18% 46% 22% 23% 48% 32% 19%
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BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Urban Rural Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 18-

34

Male 35-

54

Male 

55+

Female 

18-34

Female 

35-54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K-

<$100K
$100K+ <=HS

College/

Trade 

school

Univ+ CPC Liberal NDP BQ

Undecided 

/DK /Will not 

vote

English French White
Non-

White

SP Strongly agree 9% 8% 11% 9% 5% 9% 9% 12% 9% 8% 7% 11% 12% 9% 7% 9% 7% 5% 15% 11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 7% 8% 12% 5% 12% 18% 5% 4% 9% 9% 8% 11%
SP Agree 27% 26% 23% 28% 24% 28% 28% 24% 27% 21% 28% 25% 26% 26% 28% 25% 26% 32% 28% 25% 24% 26% 27% 26% 24% 26% 30% 16% 40% 38% 31% 21% 26% 28% 26% 28%
SP Disagree 28% 30% 29% 24% 29% 26% 28% 28% 27% 31% 27% 28% 23% 29% 30% 24% 27% 31% 23% 31% 29% 29% 29% 29% 31% 26% 25% 29% 31% 20% 31% 29% 27% 28% 28% 26%
SP Strongly disagree 24% 23% 27% 18% 24% 27% 21% 25% 25% 21% 29% 19% 25% 24% 24% 32% 30% 27% 17% 18% 22% 19% 23% 28% 26% 25% 20% 41% 8% 9% 24% 21% 25% 21% 25% 21%
SP Not sure/ Can’t say 12% 13% 10% 21% 17% 11% 14% 11% 11% 18% 8% 16% 14% 13% 11% 11% 10% 4% 17% 15% 17% 15% 10% 9% 11% 14% 13% 10% 10% 14% 9% 24% 12% 13% 12% 14%
SP Net: Agree 36% 34% 34% 37% 29% 36% 37% 36% 37% 30% 35% 36% 38% 35% 35% 33% 34% 37% 42% 36% 33% 36% 38% 34% 32% 35% 42% 20% 51% 56% 36% 26% 35% 37% 35% 39%
SP Net: Disagree 52% 53% 56% 42% 53% 53% 49% 53% 52% 52% 57% 47% 48% 53% 54% 56% 56% 58% 41% 49% 50% 49% 52% 57% 58% 52% 45% 70% 39% 29% 55% 50% 53% 50% 54% 47%

QT7. Agreement - All Temporary Foreign Workers should have a pathway to citizenship in Canada

Total

Region Geo Type Gender

Language EthnicityHousehold Income Education Will Support+ Leaners

Will Support+ Leaners Language EthnicityAge Gender-Age Household Income Education

QT7. Agreement - The Canadian government exploits Temporary Foreign Workers

Total

Region Geo Type Gender Age Gender-Age


